



P94000077992

FILED  
02 AUG 30 PM 4:39  
SECRETARY OF STATE  
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA

ACCOUNT NO. : 072100000032

REFERENCE : 725248 4724308

AUTHORIZATION : *Patricia Pignato*

COST LIMIT : \$ 78.75

*Merger*

ORDER DATE : August 29, 2002

100007459261--8

ORDER TIME : 2:27 PM

ORDER NO. : 725248-005

~~8/31/02~~

CUSTOMER NO: 4724308

RECEIVED  
02 AUG 30 PM 3:58

CUSTOMER: Mr. John Harvey  
Wyche, Burgess, Freeman &  
44 East Camperdown Way

Greenville, SC 29601

ARTICLES OF MERGER

GULF WEST BANKS, INC.

INTO

THE SOUTH FINANCIAL GROUP, INC

PLEASE RETURN THE FOLLOWING AS PROOF OF FILING:

XX CERTIFIED COPY  
       PLAIN STAMPED COPY

CONTACT PERSON: Sara Lea

EXAMINER'S INITIALS:

*NR*  
9/3/02

ARTICLES OF MERGER  
Merger Sheet

-----  
MERGING:

GULF WEST BANKS, INC., a Florida corporation P94000077992

INTO

**THE SOUTH FINANCIAL GROUP, INC.**, a South Carolina entity not qualified in  
Florida

File date: August 30, 2002, effective August 31, 2002

Corporate Specialist: Annette Ramsey

Account number: 072100000032

Amount charged: 78.75

EFFECTIVE DATE  
8/31/02

FILED  
02 AUG 30 PM 4:39  
SECRETARY OF STATE  
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA

**ARTICLES OF MERGER  
FOR THE MERGER  
OF  
GULF WEST BANKS, INC.  
a Florida corporation,  
INTO  
THE SOUTH FINANCIAL GROUP, INC.  
a South Carolina corporation  
(the Surviving Corporation)**

The following articles of merger are submitted in accordance with the Florida Business Corporation Act, pursuant to sections 607.1105 and 607.1107, F.S.

1. The name of the surviving corporation is The South Financial Group, Inc., a South Carolina corporation.
2. The name of the merging corporation is Gulf West Banks, Inc., a Florida corporation.
3. Attached hereto is a copy of the Plan of Merger.
4. The merger shall become effective at 11:58 p.m. August 31, 2002.
5. The Plan of Merger was adopted by the board of directors of The South Financial Group on March 21, 2002, and shareholder approval was not required.
6. The Plan of Merger was adopted by the shareholders of Gulf West Banks, Inc. on July 11, 2002.

Date: August 30, 2002

The South Financial Group, Inc.

By: 

Name: William S. Hummers III  
Title: Executive Vice President

Date: August 30, 2002

Gulf West Banks, Inc.

By: 

Name: Barry K. Miller  
Title: Executive Vice President and Secretary

## PLAN OF MERGER

AGREEMENT AND PLAN OF MERGER (this "Agreement"), dated as of March 21, 2002, between The South Financial Group, Inc., a South Carolina corporation ("Parent"), and Gulf West Banks, Inc., a Florida corporation (the "Company").

WHEREAS, the Boards of Directors of Parent and the Company have determined that it is in the best interests of their respective companies and their shareholders to consummate the business combination transaction provided for herein in which the Company will, subject to the terms and conditions set forth herein, merge (the "Merger") with and into Parent;

WHEREAS, as soon as practicable after the execution and delivery of this Agreement, Citrus Bank, a Florida-chartered commercial bank and a wholly-owned subsidiary of Parent ("Parent Bank") and Mercantile Bank, a Florida-chartered commercial bank and a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company (the "Company Bank"), will enter into an Agreement and Plan of Merger (the "Bank Merger Agreement"), pursuant to which the Company Bank shall merge with the Parent Bank (the "Bank Merger"), and it is intended that the Bank Merger be consummated immediately following the consummation of the Merger; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to make certain representations, warranties and agreements in connection with the Merger and also to prescribe certain conditions to the Merger.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, representations, warranties and agreements contained herein, and intending to be legally bound hereby, the parties agree as follows:

### ARTICLE I THE MERGER

1.1 The Merger. Subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, in accordance with the Florida Business Corporation Act (the "FBCA") and the South Carolina Business Corporation Act ("SCBCA"), at the Effective Time (as defined in Section 1.2 hereof), the Company shall merge with and into Parent. Parent shall be the surviving corporation (hereinafter sometimes called the "Surviving Corporation") in the Merger, and shall continue its corporate existence under the laws of the State of South Carolina. The name of the Surviving Corporation shall continue to be "The South Financial Group, Inc." Upon consummation of the Merger, the separate corporate existence of the Company shall terminate.

1.2 Effective Time. Subject to the provisions of this Agreement, articles of merger complying with the FBCA (the "Florida Articles of Merger") shall be duly prepared, executed and delivered for filing by the Department of State of the State of Florida (the "Florida Department") as provided in the FBCA, and articles of merger complying with the SCBA (the "South Carolina Articles of Merger") shall be duly prepared, executed and delivered for filing by the Secretary of State of the State of South Carolina (the "South Carolina Secretary"), in each case on the Closing Date. The Merger shall become effective at such time (the "Effective Time") as the later of the following has occurred: (i) the Florida Articles of Merger are filed by the Florida Department, (ii) the South Carolina Articles of Merger are filed by the South Carolina Secretary; or (iii) at such time specified in the Florida Articles of Merger and/or the South Carolina Articles of Merger.

1.3 Effects of the Merger. At and after the Effective Time, the Merger shall have the effects set forth in the FBCA and the SCBCA.

#### 1.4 Conversion of Company Common Stock.

(a) At the Effective Time, subject to the other provisions of this Article I, and Sections 2.2(e) and 9.1(h) hereof, each share of common stock, par value \$1.00 per share, of the Company (the "Company Common Stock") issued and outstanding immediately prior to the Effective Time (other than shares of Company Common Stock held directly or indirectly by Parent or the Company or any of their respective Subsidiaries (as defined below) (except for Trust Account Shares and DPC Shares, as such terms are defined in Section 1.4(d) hereof)) shall, by virtue of this Agreement and without any action on the part of the holder thereof, be converted into and exchangeable for the right to receive, at the election of the holder thereof as provided in and subject to the provisions of Section 1.5, either (i) a number of shares of common stock, par value \$1.00 per share, of Parent ("Parent Common Stock") (together with the number of Parent Rights (as defined in Section 5.2 hereof) associated therewith) equal to the Per Share Stock Consideration or (ii) cash in an amount equal to the Per Share Consideration (the "Per Share Cash Consideration"; the Per Share Stock Consideration and the Per Share Cash Consideration are referred to herein collectively as the "Merger Consideration").

For purposes of this Section 1.4(a):

"Per Share Stock Consideration" shall mean the quotient, rounded to the nearest ten-thousandth, obtained by dividing the Per Share Consideration by the Final Parent Stock Price.

"Per Share Consideration" shall mean the quotient, rounded to the nearest ten-thousandth, obtained by dividing the Aggregate Consideration by the Common Stock Deemed Outstanding.

"Aggregate Consideration" shall mean the sum of (x) the Total Stock Consideration and (y) the Total Cash Amount.

"Total Stock Consideration" shall mean the product obtained by multiplying (x) the Total Stock Amount and (y) the Final Parent Stock Price.

"Total Stock Amount" shall mean the product of (i) 0.6950 and (ii) 6,424,664.

"Total Cash Amount" shall mean an amount equal to \$32,400,178.

"Total Outstanding Options" shall mean the number of shares of Company Common Stock issuable upon exercise of all options granted by the Company to purchase shares of Company Common Stock pursuant to the Company 1995 Nonstatutory Stock Option Plan and outstanding as of the close of business on the Determination Date.

"Common Stock Deemed Outstanding" shall mean the sum of (x) the total number of shares of Company Common Stock outstanding as of the close of business on the Determination Date and (y) the Total Outstanding Options.

"Final Parent Stock Price" shall mean the average of the closing sale prices of Parent Common Stock as reported on the Nasdaq Stock Market's National Market (the "NASDAQ/NMS") during the Valuation Period.

"Valuation Period" shall mean the ten consecutive trading days during which the shares of Parent Common Stock are traded on the NASDAQ/NMS ending on the third calendar day immediately prior to the Effective Time (such day, the "Determination Date").

(b) All of the shares of Company Common Stock converted into the Merger Consideration pursuant to this Article I shall no longer be outstanding and shall automatically be cancelled and shall cease to exist, and each holder of a certificate (each a "Certificate") previously representing any such shares of Company Common Stock shall thereafter cease to have any rights with respect to such securities, except the right to receive (i) the Merger Consideration, (ii) any dividends and other distributions in accordance with Section 2.2(b) hereof, and (iii) any cash to be paid in lieu of any fractional share of Parent Common Stock in accordance with Section 2.2(e) hereof.

(c) If, between the date of this Agreement and the Effective Time, the shares of Parent Common Stock shall be changed into a different number or class of shares by reason of any reclassification, recapitalization, split-up, combination, exchange of shares or readjustment, or a stock dividend thereon shall be declared with a record date within such period, appropriate adjustments shall be made to the Per Share Cash Consideration and the Per Share Stock Consideration.

(d) At the Effective Time, all shares of Company Common Stock that are owned directly or indirectly by Parent or the Company or any of their respective Subsidiaries (other than shares of Company Common Stock (x) held directly or indirectly in trust accounts, managed accounts and the like or otherwise held in a fiduciary capacity for the benefit of third parties (any such shares, and shares of Parent Common Stock which are similarly held, whether held directly or indirectly by Parent or the Company, as the case may be, being referred to herein as "Trust Account Shares") and (y) held by Parent or the Company or any of their respective Subsidiaries in respect of a debt previously contracted (any such shares of Company Common Stock, and shares of Parent Common Stock which are similarly held, whether held directly or indirectly by Parent or the Company, being referred to herein as "DPC Shares")) shall be cancelled and shall cease to exist and no stock of Parent, cash or other consideration shall be delivered in exchange therefor. All shares of Parent Common Stock that are owned by the Company or any of its Subsidiaries (other than Trust Account Shares and DPC Shares) shall become treasury stock of Parent.

(e) The calculations required by Section 1.4(a) shall be prepared jointly by Parent and the Company prior to the Closing Date.

#### 1.5 Election Procedures.

(a) An election form and other appropriate and customary transmittal materials (which shall specify that delivery shall be effected, and risk of loss and title to the certificates theretofore representing shares of Company Common Stock shall pass, only upon proper delivery of such certificates to the Exchange Agent) in such form as Parent and the Company shall mutually agree (the "Election Form") shall be mailed thirty-five days prior to the anticipated Effective Date or on such other date as the Company and Parent shall mutually agree (the "Mailing Date") to each holder of record of Company Common Stock as of the close of business on the fifth business day prior to the Mailing Date (the "Election Form Record Date").

(b) Each Election Form shall permit the holder (or the beneficial owner through appropriate and customary documentation and instructions) to elect to receive (i) the Per Share Stock Consideration in respect of all of such holder's Company Common Stock ("Stock Election Shares"), (ii) the Per Share Cash Consideration in respect of all of such holder's Company Common Stock ("Cash Election Shares"), (iii) the Per Share Stock Consideration in respect of that portion of such holder's shares of Company Common Stock equal to the Stock Percentage (as defined below), rounded to the nearest whole share (the "Mixed Stock Shares"), and the Per Share Cash Consideration in respect of that portion of such holder's shares of Company Common Stock equal to the Cash Percentage (as defined below),

rounded to the nearest whole share (the "Mixed Cash Shares," and together with the Mixed Stock Shares, the "Mixed Election Shares"), or to make no election with respect to such holder's Company Common Stock ("No Election Shares"). Any Company Common Stock with respect to which the Exchange Agent has not received an effective, properly completed Election Form on or before 5:00 p.m., on the 33rd day following the Mailing Date (or such other time and date as Parent and the Company may mutually agree) (the "Election Deadline") shall also be deemed to be "No Election Shares." "Cash Percentage" shall mean the quotient, rounded to the nearest thousandth, obtained by dividing (A) the quotient obtained by dividing the Total Cash Amount by the Per Share Consideration, by (B) the total number of shares of Company Common Stock outstanding as of the close of business on the Determination Date. "Stock Percentage" shall mean the amount equal to one (1) minus the Cash Percentage.

(c) Parent shall make available one or more Election Forms as may reasonably be requested from time to time by all persons who become holders (or beneficial owners) of Company Common Stock between the Election Form Record Date and the close of business on the business day prior to the Election Deadline, and the Company shall provide to the Exchange Agent all information reasonably necessary for it to perform as specified herein.

(d) Any such election shall have been properly made only if the Exchange Agent shall have actually received a properly completed Election Form by the Election Deadline. An Election Form shall be deemed properly completed only if accompanied by one or more certificates (or customary affidavits and indemnification regarding the loss or destruction of such certificates or the guaranteed delivery of such certificates) representing all shares of Company Common Stock covered by such Election Form, together with duly executed transmittal materials included in the Election Form. Any Election Form may be revoked or changed by the person submitting such Election Form at or prior to the Election Deadline. In the event an Election Form is revoked prior to the Election Deadline, the shares of Company Common Stock represented by such Election Form shall become No Election Shares and Parent shall cause the certificates representing Company Common Stock to be promptly returned without charge to the Person submitting the Election Form upon written request to that effect from the holder who submitted the Election Form. Subject to the terms of this Agreement and of the Election Form, the Exchange Agent shall have reasonable discretion to determine whether any election, revocation or change has been properly or timely made and to disregard immaterial defects in the Election Forms, and any good faith decisions of Parent regarding such matters shall be binding and conclusive. Neither Parent nor the Exchange Agent shall be under any obligation to notify any person of any defect in an Election Form.

(e) Within ten business days after the Election Deadline, unless the Effective Time has not yet occurred, in which case as soon thereafter as practicable, Parent shall cause the Exchange Agent to effect the allocation among the holders of Company Common Stock of rights to receive Parent Common Stock or cash in the Merger in accordance with the Election Forms as follows:

(i) Cash Election Shares and Mixed Cash Shares More Than Total Cash Amount. If the aggregate cash amount that would be paid upon the conversion in the Merger of the Cash Election Shares and the Mixed Cash Shares is greater than the Total Cash Amount, then:

(A) all Mixed Stock Shares, Stock Election Shares and No Election Shares shall be converted into the right to receive the Per Share Stock Consideration,

(B) the Exchange Agent shall then select from among the Cash Election Shares, by a pro rata selection process, a sufficient number of shares ("Stock Designated Shares") such that the aggregate cash amount that will be paid in the Merger equals as closely as practicable the Total Cash Amount, and all

Stock Designated Shares shall be converted into the right to receive the Per Share Stock Consideration, and

(C) the Cash Election Shares that are not Stock Designated Shares and all Mixed Cash Shares will be converted into the right to receive the Per Share Cash Consideration.

(ii) Cash Election Shares Plus Mixed Cash Shares Less Than Total Cash Amount. If the aggregate cash amount that would be paid upon conversion in the Merger of the Cash Election Shares and the Mixed Cash Shares is less than the Total Cash Amount, then:

(A) all Cash Election Shares and Mixed Cash Shares shall be converted into the right to receive the Per Share Cash Consideration,

(B) the Exchange Agent shall then select first from among the No Election Shares and then (if necessary) from among the Stock Election Shares, by a pro rata selection process, a sufficient number of shares ("Cash Designated Shares") such that the aggregate cash amount that will be paid in the Merger equals as closely as practicable the Total Cash Amount, and all Cash Designated Shares shall be converted into the right to receive the Per Share Cash Consideration, and

(C) the Stock Election Shares and the No Election shares that are not Cash Designated Shares and all Mixed Stock Shares shall be converted into the right to receive the Per Share Stock Consideration.

(iii) Cash Election Shares and Mixed Cash Shares Equal to Total Cash Amount. If the aggregate cash amount that would be paid upon conversion in the Merger of the Cash Election Shares and the Mixed Cash Shares is equal or nearly equal (as determined by the Exchange Agent) to the Total Cash Amount, then subparagraphs (i) and (ii) above shall not apply and all Cash Election Shares and Mixed Cash Shares shall be converted into the right to receive the Per Share Cash Consideration and all Stock Election Shares, Mixed Stock Shares and No Election Shares shall be converted into the right to receive the Per Share Stock Consideration.

(f) The pro rata selection process to be used by the Exchange Agent shall consist of such equitable pro ration processes as shall be mutually determined by Parent and the Company.

1.6 Stock Options. (a) At the Effective Time, each option granted by the Company to purchase shares of Company Common Stock, other than options granted under the ESPP (as defined in Section 4.2) (each a "Company Option"), which is outstanding and unexercised immediately prior thereto shall cease to represent a right to acquire shares of Company Common Stock and shall be converted automatically into a fully-vested option to purchase shares of Parent Common Stock in an amount and at an exercise price determined as provided below (and otherwise subject to the terms of the Company's 1995 Nonstatutory Stock Option Plan, as amended (the "Company Option Plan"), the agreements evidencing grants thereunder and any other agreements between the Company and an optionee regarding Company Options):

(1) the number of shares of Parent Common Stock to be subject to the new option shall be equal to the product of the number of shares of Company Common Stock subject to the original option and the Per Share Stock Consideration, provided that any fractional shares of Parent Common Stock resulting from such multiplication shall be rounded down to the nearest whole share; and



(2) the exercise price per share of Parent Common Stock under the new option shall be equal to the exercise price per share of Company Common Stock under the original option divided by the Per Share Stock Consideration, provided that such exercise price shall be rounded up to the nearest cent.

(b) Prior to the Effective Time, Parent shall reserve for issuance the number of shares of Parent Common Stock necessary to satisfy Parent's obligations under this Section 1.6. Parent shall file with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the "SEC"), no later than two business days after the Effective Time, a registration statement on an appropriate form under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the "Securities Act"), with respect to the shares of Parent Common Stock subject to options to acquire Parent Common Stock issued pursuant to Section 1.6(a) hereof, and shall use its best efforts to maintain the current status of the prospectus contained therein, as well as comply with applicable state securities or "blue sky" laws, for so long as such options remain outstanding; provided, however, that Parent shall only be required to file and maintain the effectiveness of such registration statement with respect to options that are eligible to be registered on a Form S-8.

(c) Prior to the Effective Time, Parent and the Company shall take all such steps as may be required to cause any acquisitions of Parent equity securities (including derivative securities with respect to any Parent equity securities) and dispositions of Company equity securities (including derivative securities with respect to any Company equity securities) resulting from the transactions contemplated by this Agreement by each individual who is anticipated to be subject to the reporting requirements of Section 16(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the "Exchange Act") with respect to Parent or who is subject to the reporting requirements of Section 16(a) of the Exchange Act with respect to the Company, to be exempt under Rule 16b-3 promulgated under the Exchange Act.

1.7 Parent Common Stock. Except for shares of Parent Common Stock owned by the Company or any of its Subsidiaries (other than Trust Account Shares and DPC Shares), which shall be converted into treasury stock of Parent as contemplated by Section 1.4 hereof, the shares of Parent Common Stock issued and outstanding immediately prior to the Effective Time shall be unaffected by the Merger and such shares shall remain issued and outstanding.

1.8 Articles of Incorporation. At the Effective Time, the Articles of Incorporation of Parent, as in effect immediately prior to the Effective Time, shall be the Articles of Incorporation of the Surviving Corporation.

1.9 Bylaws. At the Effective Time, the Bylaws of Parent, as in effect immediately prior to the Effective Time, shall be the Bylaws of the Surviving Corporation until thereafter amended in accordance with applicable law.

1.10 Directors and Officers.

(a) At and after the Effective Time, the directors of Parent shall consist of all of the directors of Parent serving immediately prior to the Effective Time and the additional person who shall become a director of Parent in accordance with Section 7.12 hereof, each to hold office in accordance with the Articles of Incorporation and Bylaws of the Surviving Corporation until their respective successors are duly elected or appointed and qualified.

(b) The officers of Parent immediately prior to the Effective Time shall be the officers of the Surviving Corporation, each to hold office in accordance with the Articles of

Incorporation and Bylaws of the Surviving Corporation until their respective successors are duly elected or appointed and qualified.

1.11 Tax Consequences. It is intended that the Merger shall constitute a reorganization within the meaning of Section 368(a) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the "Code") and that this Agreement shall constitute a plan of reorganization for the purposes of Section 368 of the Code.

## ARTICLE II EXCHANGE OF SHARES

2.1 Parent to Make Shares and Cash Available. At or prior to the Effective Time, Parent shall deposit, or shall cause to be deposited, with a bank or trust company (which may be a Subsidiary of Parent) (the "Exchange Agent") selected by Parent and reasonably satisfactory to the Company, for the benefit of the holders of Certificates, for exchange in accordance with this Article II, (i) certificates representing the shares of Parent Common Stock to be issued pursuant to Section 1.4 and Section 2.2(a) in exchange for outstanding shares of Company Common Stock, (ii) such cash as shall be necessary to pay the Per Share Cash Consideration in accordance with Section 1.4 and 2.2(a) hereof, and (iii) the cash in lieu of fractional shares to be paid in accordance with Section 2.2(e) hereof. Such cash and certificates for shares of Parent Common Stock, together with any dividends or distributions with respect thereto, are hereinafter referred to as the "Exchange Fund."

2.2 Exchange of Shares. (a) As soon as practicable after the Effective Time, and in no event more than five business days thereafter, the Exchange Agent shall mail to each holder of record of a Certificate or Certificates who theretofore has not submitted such holder's Certificate or Certificates with an Election Form, a form letter of transmittal (which shall specify that delivery shall be effected, and risk of loss and title to the Certificates shall pass, only upon delivery of the Certificates to the Exchange Agent) and instructions for use in effecting the surrender of the Certificates in exchange for the Merger Consideration. The Company shall have the right to review both the letter of transmittal and the instructions prior to the Effective Time and provide reasonable comments thereon. After completion of the allocation procedure set forth in Section 1.5 and upon surrender of a Certificate or Certificates for exchange and cancellation to the Exchange Agent, together with a properly executed letter of transmittal or Election Form, as the case may be, the holder of such Certificate or Certificates shall be entitled to receive in exchange therefor (x) a certificate representing that number of whole shares of Parent Common Stock which such holder of Company Common Stock became entitled to receive pursuant to the provisions of Article I hereof and/or (y) a check representing the aggregate Per Share Cash Consideration and/or the amount of cash in lieu of fractional shares, if any, which such holder has the right to receive in respect of the Certificate or Certificates surrendered pursuant to the provisions of Article I, and the Certificate or Certificates so surrendered shall forthwith be cancelled. No interest will be paid or accrued on the Per Share Cash Consideration, the cash in lieu of fractional shares or the unpaid dividends and distributions, if any, payable to holders of Certificates.

(b) No dividends or other distributions declared after the Effective Time with respect to Parent Common Stock and payable to the holders of record thereof shall be paid to the holder of any unsurrendered Certificate until the holder thereof shall surrender such Certificate in accordance with this Article II. After the surrender of a Certificate in accordance with this Article II, the record holder thereof shall be entitled to receive any such dividends or other distributions, without any interest thereon, which theretofore had become payable with respect to shares of Parent Common Stock represented by such Certificate.

(c) If any certificate representing shares of Parent Common Stock is to be issued in a name other than that in which the Certificate surrendered in exchange therefor is registered, it shall be a condition of the issuance thereof that the Certificate so surrendered shall be properly endorsed (or accompanied by an appropriate instrument of transfer) and otherwise in proper form for transfer, and that the person requesting such exchange shall pay to the Exchange Agent in advance any transfer or other taxes required by reason of the issuance of a certificate representing shares of Parent Common Stock in any name other than that of the registered holder of the Certificate surrendered, or required for any other reason, or shall establish to the satisfaction of the Exchange Agent that such tax has been paid or is not payable.

(d) After the Effective Time, there shall be no transfers on the stock transfer books of the Company of the shares of Company Common Stock which were issued and outstanding immediately prior to the Effective Time. If, after the Effective Time, Certificates representing such shares are presented for transfer to the Exchange Agent, they shall be cancelled and exchanged for certificates representing shares of Parent Common Stock or cash or both, as provided in this Article II.

(e) Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, no certificates or scrip representing fractional shares of Parent Common Stock shall be issued upon the surrender for exchange of Certificates, no dividend or distribution with respect to Parent Common Stock shall be payable on or with respect to any fractional share, and such fractional share interests shall not entitle the owner thereof to vote or to any other rights of a shareholder of Parent. In lieu of the issuance of any such fractional share, Parent shall pay to each former stockholder of the Company who otherwise would be entitled to receive a fractional share of Parent Common Stock an amount in cash determined by multiplying (i) the average of the closing sale prices of Parent Common Stock on the NASDAQ/NMS as reported by The Wall Street Journal for the five trading days immediately preceding the date on which the Effective Time shall occur by (ii) the fraction of a share of Parent Common Stock which such holder would otherwise be entitled to receive pursuant to Section 1.4 hereof.

(f) Any portion of the Exchange Fund that remains unclaimed by the stockholders of the Company for twelve months after the Effective Time shall be paid to Parent. Any stockholders of the Company who have not theretofore complied with this Article II shall thereafter look only to Parent for payment of the Merger Consideration, the cash in lieu of fractional shares and/or the unpaid dividends and distributions on the Parent Common Stock deliverable in respect of each share of Company Common Stock such stockholder holds as determined pursuant to this Agreement, in each case, without any interest thereon. Notwithstanding the foregoing, none of Parent, the Company, the Exchange Agent or any other person shall be liable to any former holder of shares of Company Common Stock for any amount properly delivered to a public official pursuant to applicable abandoned property, escheat or similar laws.

(g) In the event any Certificate shall have been lost, stolen or destroyed, upon the making of an affidavit of that fact by the person claiming such Certificate to be lost, stolen or destroyed and, if required by Parent, the posting by such person of a bond in such amount as Parent may direct as indemnity against any claim that may be made against it with respect to such Certificate, the Exchange Agent will issue in exchange for such lost, stolen or destroyed Certificate the Merger Consideration deliverable in respect thereof pursuant to this Agreement.

ARTICLE III  
DISCLOSURE SCHEDULES; STANDARDS  
FOR REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES

Omitted

ARTICLE IV  
REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF THE COMPANY  
Omitted

ARTICLE V  
REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF PARENT  
Omitted

ARTICLE VI  
COVENANTS RELATING TO CONDUCT OF BUSINESS  
Omitted

ARTICLE VII  
ADDITIONAL AGREEMENTS  
Omitted

ARTICLE VIII  
CONDITIONS PRECEDENT  
Omitted

ARTICLE IX  
TERMINATION AND AMENDMENT  
Omitted

ARTICLE X  
GENERAL PROVISIONS

10.1 Closing. Subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, the closing of the Merger (the "Closing") will take place at 10:00 a.m. on the first day which is (a) the last business day of a month and (b) at least one business days after the satisfaction or waiver (subject to applicable law) of the latest to occur of the conditions set forth in Article VIII hereof (other than those conditions which relate to actions to be taken at the Closing) (the "Closing Date"), at the offices of Nelson Mullins Riley & Scarborough, L.L.P., unless another time, date or place is agreed to in writing by the parties hereto.

10.2 Nonsurvival of Representations, Warranties and Agreements. None of the representations, warranties, covenants and agreements in this Agreement or in any instrument delivered pursuant to this Agreement shall survive the Effective Time, except for those covenants and agreements contained herein and therein which by their terms apply in whole or in part after the Effective Time.

10.3 Expenses. All costs and expenses incurred in connection with this Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby shall be paid by the party incurring such costs and expenses.

10.4 Notices. All notices and other communications hereunder shall be in writing and shall be deemed given if delivered personally, telecopied (with confirmation), mailed by registered or

certified mail (return receipt requested) or delivered by an express courier (with confirmation) to the parties at the following addresses (or at such other address for a party as shall be specified by like notice):

(a) if to Parent, to:

The South Financial Group  
104 S. Main St.  
Greenville, SC 29602  
Attention: William S. Hummers III, Executive Vice President

with a copy to:

Nelson Mullins Riley & Scarborough, L.L.P.  
First Union Plaza, Suite 1400  
999 Peachtree Street, NE  
Atlanta, GA 30309  
Attention: Neil E. Grayson, Esq.

and

(b) if to the Company, to:

Gulf West Banks, Inc.  
425 22nd Avenue North  
St. Petersburg, Florida 33704  
Attention: Gordon W. Campbell, President

with a copy to:

Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher & Flom LLP  
Four Times Square  
New York, New York 10036  
Attention: William S. Rubenstein, Esq.

10.5 Interpretation. When a reference is made in this Agreement to Sections, Exhibits or Schedules, such reference shall be to a Section of or Exhibit or Schedule to this Agreement unless otherwise indicated. The table of contents and headings contained in this Agreement are for reference purposes only and shall not affect in any way the meaning or interpretation of this Agreement. Whenever the words "include", "includes" or "including" are used in this Agreement, they shall be deemed to be followed by the words "without limitation". The phrases "the date of this Agreement", "the date hereof" and terms of similar import, unless the context otherwise requires, shall be deemed to refer to March 21, 2002. No provision of this Agreement shall be construed to require the Company, Parent or any of their respective Subsidiaries or affiliates to take any action that would violate any applicable law (including common law), rule or regulation.

10.6 Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, all of which shall be considered one and the same agreement and shall become effective when counterparts have been signed by each of the parties and delivered to the other parties, it being understood that all parties need not sign the same counterpart.

10.7 Entire Agreement. This Agreement (including the documents and the instruments referred to herein) constitutes the entire agreement and supersedes all prior agreements and understandings, both written and oral, among the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof, other than the Confidentiality Agreement between Parent and the Company.

10.8 Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Florida, without regard to any applicable conflicts of law.

10.9 Enforcement of Agreement. The parties hereto agree that irreparable damage would occur in the event that the provisions contained in 7.2(b) of this Agreement were not performed in accordance with its specific terms or was otherwise breached. It is accordingly agreed that the parties shall be entitled to an injunction or injunctions to prevent breaches of Section 7.2(b) of this Agreement and to enforce specifically the terms and provisions thereof in any court of the United States or any state having jurisdiction, this being in addition to any other remedy to which they are entitled at law or in equity.

10.10 Severability. Any term or provision of this Agreement which is invalid or unenforceable in any jurisdiction shall, as to that jurisdiction, be ineffective to the extent of such invalidity or unenforceability without rendering invalid or unenforceable the remaining terms and provisions of this Agreement or affecting the validity or enforceability of any of the terms or provisions of this Agreement in any other jurisdiction. If any provision of this Agreement is so broad as to be unenforceable, the provision shall be interpreted to be only so broad as is enforceable.

10.11 Publicity. Except as expressly permitted by this Agreement or otherwise required by law or the rules of the NASDAQ/NMS, so long as this Agreement is in effect, neither Parent nor the Company shall, or shall permit any of its Subsidiaries to, issue or cause the publication of any press release or other public announcement with respect to, or otherwise make any public statement concerning, the transactions contemplated by this Agreement without the consent of the other party, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld.

10.12 Assignment; No Third Party Beneficiaries. Neither this Agreement nor any of the rights, interests or obligations hereunder shall be assigned by any of the parties hereto (whether by operation of law or otherwise) without the prior written consent of the other parties. Subject to the preceding sentence, this Agreement will be binding upon, inure to the benefit of and be enforceable by the parties and their respective successors and assigns. Except as otherwise expressly provided herein, this Agreement (including the documents and instruments referred to herein) is not intended to confer upon any person other than the parties hereto any rights or remedies hereunder.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Parent and the Company have caused this Agreement to be executed by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized as of the date first above written.

**THE SOUTH FINANCIAL GROUP, INC.**

By: /s/ William S. Hummers III  
Name: William S. Hummers III  
Title: Vice President

**GULF WEST BANKS, INC.**

By: /s/ Gordon W. Campbell  
Name: Gordon W. Campbell  
Title: Chairman of the Board and President